in cash, which equaled their carrying amount on September 6,1997.

On October 6, 1997, we received from TRICON $4.5 billion in cash as
repayment of certain amounts due and a dividend just prior to the
Distribution.  We used $3.7 billion to pay down short-term borrowings.

- -8-
PEPSICO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(in millions except per share amounts, unaudited)

   36 Weeks Ended
   Historical  Pro Forma  Pro Forma
   9/6/97   Adjustments  9/6/97

Net Sales   $14,661   $14,661

Costs and Expenses, net
  Cost of sales   5,969   5,969
  Selling, general and
   administrative expenses   6,303   6,303
  Amortization of intangible
   assets   139   139
  Unusual items   304   304

Operating Profit   1,946   1,946

Interest expense   (358)   $ 138(a)   (220)
Interest income   54   -   54

Income from Continuing Operations
 Before Income Taxes   1,642   138(a)   1,780

Provision for Income Taxes   597   51(b)   648

Income from Continuing
 Operations   1,045   87   1,132

Income from Discontinued
 Operations, net of tax   696   (696)(c)   -

Net Income   $ 1,741   $(609)   $ 1,132

Income per share
 Continuing Operations   $  0.66   $  0.72
 Discontinued Operations   0.45   -
 Net Income Per Share   $  1.11   $  0.72

Average Shares Outstanding
 Used To Calculate
 Income Per Share   1,575   1,575

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements.

- -9-
PEPSICO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(in millions except per share amounts, unaudited)

   52 Weeks Ended
   Historical  Pro Forma  Pro Forma
   12/28/96   Adjustments 12/28/96

Net Sales   $20,364   $20,364

Costs and Expenses, net
  Cost of sales   8,479   8,479
  Selling, general and
   administrative expenses   9,063   9,063
  Amortization of intangible
   assets   206   206
  Unusual items   576   576

Operating Profit   2,040   2,040

Interest expense   (565)   $ 200(a)   (365)
Interest income   91   -   91

Income from Continuing Operations
 Before Income Taxes   1,566   200(a)   1,766

Provision for Income Taxes   728   74(b)   802

Income from Continuing
 Operations   838   126   964

Income from Discontinued
 Operations, net of tax   311   (311)(c)   -

Net Income   $ 1,149   $(185)   $   964

Income per share
 Continuing Operations   $  0.52   $  0.60
 Discontinued Operations   0.20   -
 Net Income Per Share   $  0.72   $  0.60

Average Shares Outstanding
 Used To Calculate
 Income Per Share   1,606   1,606

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements.

- -10-
PEPSICO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(in millions)

   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   9/6/97   Adjustments   9/6/97
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $   502   $   -   $   502

Short-term investments, at cost   1,975   800(a)   2,775

Other current assets   3,744   -   3,744

  Total Current Assets   6,221   800   7,021

Investments in unconsolidated
 affiliates   1,195   -   1,195

Property, plant and
 equipment, net   6,007   -   6,007

Intangible assets, net   5,799   -   5,799

Other assets   469   -   469

Net assets of discontinued
 operations   3,350   (4,500)(a)   -
   1,150 (b)

Total Assets   $23,041   $(2,550)   $20,491

Liabilities and Shareholders'
 Equity

Short-term borrowings   $ 5,350   $(3,700)(a)   $ 1,650

Other current liabilities   3,993   3,993

  Total Current Liabilities   9,343   (3,700)   5,643

Long-term debt   3,584   -   3,584

Other liabilities   2,120   -   2,120

Deferred income taxes   1,649   -   1,649

  Total Liabilities   16,696   (3,700)   12,996

  Shareholders' Equity   6,345   1,150 (b)   7,495

Total Liabilities and
 Shareholders' Equity   $23,041   $(2,550)   $20,491

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements.

- -11-
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The historical condensed consolidated financial statements have been
restated to reflect our Restaurants segment as discontinued operations.
See Note 5 to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.  The Pro
Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial statements contained in this Form
10-Q.  The pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is
presented for informational purposes only.